
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
RENE L. LUCARIC 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MiCHELLE DES JARDINS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 1 o8G79 

110 West A Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego~ CA 921 0 1 
P.O. Box ~5266 

JONATHAN M. GORDON 
State Bar No. 082202 
LEm M. LERNER 
State Bar No. 227323 
CASSANDRA HOOKS 
State Bar No. 244471 

ALSTON & BIRD LLP 
333 South HoQe Street, 16th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (213) 576-1000 
Fax: (213) 576-1100 

Attorney for Plaintiff 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2295 
Fax: (619) 645-2581 
E-mail: Michelle.DesJ ardins@doj .ca.gov 

Attorneys for Defendants 
HARSIMRAN KAUR DANG 
State Bar No. 264240 
THE SIKH COALITION 

EMILY GUNSTON 
Trial Attorney 
State Bar No. 218035 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Civil Rights Division 
Special Litigation Section 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20530 
Telephone: (202) 514-6225 
Fax: (202) 514-4883 
E-mail: emily_._gunston@usdoj .gov 

Attorneys for USA 

PETER ELIASBERG 
State Bar No. 189110 
ACLU FOUNDATION 
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 

1313 West Eighth Street 
Los Angeles, CA 900 1 7 
Telephone: (213) 977-9500 
Fax: (213) 977-5299 
E-Mai1: yeliasberg~ACLU-SC.ORG 

Attorneyjor PlaintiffSukhjinder S. Basra 

Western Region Office 
2201 Walnut Ave., Suite 275 
Fremont, CA 94538 
Telephone: (51 0) 659-0900 x92 
Fax: (510) 952-3'900 

E-mail: harsimran@sikhcoalition. org 

DANIEL MACH 
DC State Bar No. 461652 
ACLU FOUNDATION 

915 15th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 675-2330 
Fax: (202) 546-0738 
E-mail: dinach@dcaclu.org 

Admitted pro hac vice 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SUKHJINDER S. BASRA, 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 

11 -CV-01676 SVW (FMO) 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 

[FRCP 41(a)(l)(A)(ii)] 

2 7 M. CA TE, et al., 

28 Defendants. 

1 

Case 2:11-cv-01676-SVW-FMO   Document 43   Filed 05/15/12   Page 1 of 6   Page ID #:463



1 The parties have entered into a settlement agreement that resolves this matter, 

2 a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto; 

3 The parties therefore now STIPULATE to dismiss this action with prejudice 

4 under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4l(a)(l)(A)(ii). 

5 FOR DEFENDANTS: 

6 Dated: May 1, 2012 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
RENE L. LUCARIC 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

2 

Case 2:11-cv-01676-SVW-FMO   Document 43   Filed 05/15/12   Page 2 of 6   Page ID #:464



I FOR PLAINTIFF; SUKHJINDER S. BASRA: 

2 Dated; May~ 2012 Alston& Bird, LLP 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
Dated: May{Q_, 2012 

8 

9 

10 
Dated: May ..1£ 2012 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated: May 1.52012 

{Jf)id~ 
CASSANDRA E. HOOK 
I.JiiB MrrcHBLL LERNER -m; ofSouthem Califumia 

R • LIASBBRO """"'-

American Civil Liberties Union 

~=~oo&Bclief 

D~ · 

The Sikh Coalition 

Case 2:11-cv-01676-SVW-FMO   Document 43   Filed 05/15/12   Page 3 of 6   Page ID #:465



1 

2 

3 
FOR THE UNITED STATES: 

4 Dated: May jQ, 2012 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ANDRE BIROTTE JR 
United States Attorney 
LEON W. WEIDMAN 
Assistant United States Attorney 
Chief, Civil Division 
ROBYN-MARIE LYON MONTELEONE 
Assistant United States Attorney 
Assistant Division Chief 

Civil Rights Unit Chief, Civil Division 

KAfuHN'N-BROOKS 
Assistant United States Attorney 

4 

Case 2:11-cv-01676-SVW-FMO   Document 43   Filed 05/15/12   Page 4 of 6   Page ID #:466



1 FOR THE UNITED STATES: · 

2 Dated: May l.Q., 2012 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

THOMAS E. PEREZ 

Assistant Attorney General 
ROY L. AUSTIN, JR. 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
JONATHAN M . SMITH 

Chief 
TIMOTHY D.MYGATT 

Special Counsel 

~ 
EMILY A. GUNS TON 

SAMANTHA K. 'fREPEL 

Special Litigation Section 
Civil Rights Division 
U .S. Department of Justice 

5 

Case 2:11-cv-01676-SVW-FMO   Document 43   Filed 05/15/12   Page 5 of 6   Page ID #:467



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Case Name: Sukhjinder S. Basra v. M. Cate, 
et al. 

No. 11-CV-01676 SVW (FMO) 

I hereby certify that on May 15, 2012, I electronically filed the following documents with the 
Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system: 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 

Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by the CM!ECF system. 
I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the 
California State Bar at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the 
Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United 
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal . 
mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States 
Postal Service with postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of 
business. 

I further certify that some of the participants in the case are not registered CMIECF users. On 
May 15, 2012, I have caused to be mailed in the Office ofthe Attorney General's internal mail 
system, the foregoing document(s) by First-Class Mail, postage prepaid, or have dispatched it to 
a third party commercial carrier for delivery within three (3) calendar days to the following non
CM/ECF participants: 

Harsimran Kaur Dang 
The Sikh Coalition 
2201 Walnut Ave., Ste. 275 
Fremont, CA 94538 

OPPOSING COUNSEL SERVED BY ECF 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true 
and correct and that this declaration was executed on May 15, 2012, at San Diego, California. 

P. Renteria 
Declarant Signature 

80642933.doc 

Case 2:11-cv-01676-SVW-FMO   Document 43   Filed 05/15/12   Page 6 of 6   Page ID #:468


