1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22		JONATHAN M. GORDON State Bar No. 082202 LEIB M. LERNER State Bar No. 227323 CASSANDRA HOOKS State Bar No. 244471 ALSTON & BIRD LLP 333 South Hope Street, 16th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: (213) 576-1000 Fax: (213) 576-1100 Attorney for Plaintiff V HARSIMRAN KAUR DANG State Bar No. 264240 THE SIKH COALITION Western Region Office 2201 Walnut Ave., Suite 275 Fremont, CA 94538 Telephone: (510) 659-0900 x92 Fax: (510) 952-3900 E-mail: harsimran@sikhcoalition.org DANIEL MACH DC State Bar No. 461652 ACLU FOUNDATION 915 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 Telephone: (202) 675-2330 Fax: (202) 546-0738 E-mail: dmach@dcaclu.org Admitted pro hac vice
23		
24	SUKHJINDER S. BASRA, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	11-CV-01676 SVW (FMO)
25	Plaintiffs,	STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL
26	v.	[FRCP 41(a)(1)(A)(ii)]
27	M. CATE, et al.,	
28	Defendants.	

The parties have entered into a settlement agreement that resolves this matter, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto; The parties therefore now STIPULATE to dismiss this action with prejudice under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii). FOR DEFENDANTS: KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California RENE L. LUCARIC Dated: May 1, 2012 Supervising Deputy Attorney General Supervising Deputy Attorney General

1	FOR PLAINTIFF, SUKHJINDER S. BASRA:			
2	Dated: May 2, 2012	Alston & Bird, LLP		
3	× ***	1.0m -		
4		IONATHAN M. GORDAN		
5		CASSANDRA E. HOOK		
6		LEEB MITCHELL LERNER		
7	Dated: May(0, 2012	ACLY Foundation of Southern California		
8				
9		PETER J. ELIASBERG		
10	Dated: May 15, 2012	American Civil Liberties Union Program on Freedom of Religion & Belief		
11		Program on Freedom of Religion & Belief		
12		2011		
13		DANIEL MACH		
14	Dated: May / 52012	The Sikh Coalition		
15				
16		HARSIMRAM KAUR DANG		
17		THABILITAN BACK DATE		
18				
19				
20				
21		*		
23				
24				
25				
26				
27	*			
28				

FOR THE UNITED STATES: Dated: May 0, 2012 ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR United States Attorney LEON W. WEIDMAN Assistant United States Attorney Chief, Civil Division ROBYN-MARIE LYON MONTELEONE Assistant United States Attorney Assistant Division Chief Civil Rights Unit Chief, Civil Division Assistant United States Attorney

	1	FOR THE UNITED STATES:	
	2	Dated: May 10, 2012	THOMAS E. PEREZ
	3		Assistant Attorney General
	4	*	ROY L. AUSTIN, JR. Deputy Assistant Attorney General
	5		JONATHAN M. SMITH
	6		Chief
	7		TIMOTHY D.MYGATT Special Counsel
	8	•	0,1,
	9		7000
1	0		EMILY A. GUNSTON SAMANTHA K. TREPEL
1	1		Special Litigation Section
1	2		Civil Rights Division U.S. Department of Justice
1	3		
1	4	* *	v v
1	5	* ×	
1	6		
1	7		
1	8		
1	9		
2	0		
2	1		
2	2		
2	3		
	4		***
2	5	•	
2	6		
2	7		
2	8		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Case Name: Sukhjinder S. Basra v. M. Cate, No. 11-CV-01676 SVW (FMO) et al.

I hereby certify that on May 15, 2012, I electronically filed the following documents with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system:

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by the CM/ECF system. I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States Postal Service with postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of business.

I further certify that some of the participants in the case are *not registered* CM/ECF users. On May 15, 2012, I have caused to be mailed in the Office of the Attorney General's internal mail system, the foregoing document(s) by First-Class Mail, postage prepaid, or have dispatched it to a third party commercial carrier for delivery within three (3) calendar days to the following non-CM/ECF participants:

Harsimran Kaur Dang The Sikh Coalition 2201 Walnut Ave., Ste. 275 Fremont, CA 94538 OPPOSING COUNSEL SERVED BY ECF

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on May 15, 2012, at San Diego, California.

P. Renteria	J. Pustin	
Declarant	Signature	

80642933.doc